to the Ad Charge, an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the royalty fee. Beginning the 
first day of the Reporting Period after the royalty is due, you must pay an additional late 
fee of One Percent (1%) per month until the royalty fee is paid. You must spend at least 
Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) on local advertising at the time your Restaurant opens. 
In the event of relocation or reopening, you must spend a minimum of Five Thousand 
Dollars ($5,000) on local advertising at the time of the relocation or reopening.  

Note 4.  If you transfer your franchise to a transferee who is not a Aseer Time Brand

[...]

audit, insurance, or a penalty relating to an annual meeting is not paid, you must pay interest 
at the rate of One and One Half Percent (1.5%) per month, but in no event greater than 
applicable law.  

Note 7. Upon request for relocation, Franchisee shall pay a non-refundable deposit of Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) to us to be applied by us to the Relocation 
Approval Expenses, which include, but are not limited to, airfare, mileage, food, and 
lodging.  

Note 8. You may be required to attend the annual Aseer Time Barnd Owner Conference. 
There will be a reasonable conference attendance fee per person, not to exceed Two

[...]

You are encouraged to retain a real estate attorney to represent your interests for lease 
review and negotiation.  

Note 3. The amount shown is for the purchase of equipment and fixtures for a traditional 
restaurant. 

Note 5. You must spend a minimum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) on local 
advertising at the time your Restaurant opens.  

Note 6.  You must maintain the following insurance coverage: workers’ compensation and 
occupational disease; and general liability, including products liability; with a limit of not 
less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

[...]

Time Brand restaurant that is the same brand as the Aseer Time Brand that Restaurant that 
you are opening, that will be approved by Aseer Time Company. You are responsible for 
paying for your own living and travel expenses. You must pay a training fee of One 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) prior to training. You will not be paid during 
your training. You may be required to pass a written or electronic test at the conclusion of 
your training to be permitted to open your Restaurant.  

Note 8.  This estimates your initial start-up expenses, including payroll costs.

[...]

Train you and at least one other individual who will be personally involved in the 
conduct and operation of your Restaurant at a designated corporate affiliate or franchised 
restaurant approved by Aseer Time Company as further set forth below. You must pay an 
additional fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) prior to the commencement 
of training. (Franchise Agreement, Section 3).  

7. Make a chef trainer from Franchisor’s corporate affiliate available to you for 
additional on-site training at your Restaurant at a rate of Thirty Dollars ($30) per hour, for

[...]

Agreement, Franchisee shall continue to be bound by all covenants set forth in Section 14.  

D. Franchisee shall pay Aseer Time Company a continuing royalty fee equal 

to six percent (6%) of Gross Sales as defined below (the “Royalty Fee”). In no event shall 
the Royalty Fee for any given month be less than Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars 
($2,400) (the “Minimum Royalty”). The term Gross Sales shall include sales of any nature 
made from the Restaurant, regardless of the nature of the products sold, including off site 
and online sales and all fees and charges received for deliveries, less any applicable sales

[...]

after the expiration, termination, or transfer of this Agreement, regardless of the cause of 
such expiration, termination, or transfer, recruit,  employ, or seek to employ any person 
who, at any time, and for any period of time, within the immediately preceding three 
hundred sixty five (365) days was employed by any Aseer Time restaurant or by Aseer 
Time Company or its affiliates. In the event that Franchisee violates this provision, 

Franchisee shall pay a one time Unauthorized Employee Fee in the amount of Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($15,000), which is due when invoiced to Franchisee by Aseer Time 
Company. (“the Unauthorized Employee Fee”). During the term of this Agreement only, 
Franchisee may obtain the permission of the person’s previous employer and employ that 
person with no Unauthorized Employee Fee due in the event that the person’s previous